FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

In tar MarTER OF THE CLAIM OF

THE FINST NATIOMAL GITY BANK OF Claim No. 30¥-41, 261
REW YORK
$5 Wall Styent N —
Kow Tork 15, New Yark Decision No. B0V-3126

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

oro  16—72126-1

Counsal for Clalmant:
SHEARMAN k STERLING & WARAHT

% Exchange Place
Now Tork S, New York

FINAL PECISION

captionsd claize oa June 9, 1999, in which an sward waa graoted to
Claimant wnder Section 305{ai{2) of the Internaticast Clatms Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended, in the principal amount of $3, 543, 67, 51,
plos interest tharsen in the amowns of §2, 273, 465, 29,

A eopy of the Proposad Decision was duly served wpon counssl
for Clalmant whe flled sbjecticas sclely to that portion thereof which
denisd the clain based on ruble deposits with the former State Baok of
Ruseia {Claimont's Schedule 1).

Geasrsl notice of the Prepesed Decision has been givea by peeting
for 30 days.

" Dus consideration having been giver to Clalmant's shiections,
the Commission flads shat Claioant sustained a net loes in the principal
snzount of §1, 866, 164, 3], in counection with transacticus lavelving rables


http:t.ttt.16tt.1H
http:t&.l'fJ11�1.at

R

et

byt ]

2

deposited by Claimant's customers I»nr Claimant's former Russisn
Branches and rubles deposited by Clalmant with the formaer State Bank
of Russia. It is therefore

CRDERED that the Proposed Decision be and the same is hereby
mumendod by locreasiag the principal amount of the award by §1,866,104. 31,
together with intexnst tharecs at tise rate of 6% per annuen frem Decembar
28, 1917 to November 16, 193), in the arnount of $1, 778, 397.40; and it ie

w&sg ORDERED that in all other respects the Proposed
Decision ba snd the same {a hereby affirmed, and that the award graated

in the Propossd Decision ba and the sume is hereby restated as follows:

AWARD

On the above evidence and grounds and upon the entire record an
sward is hersby made under Ssetion 308{a}{2) of the sct, to THE FIRST
NATIONAL CITY BANK OF NEW YORK, Claimant horein, the priscipal
amouwnt of Five million four hundred nine thousand ons hundred ssventy-
sne dollars and sighty-twe cents (35,409,171, 82) plus interest in the
amsunt of Four millien fifty-ous thousand eight hundred sixty-two dellars
sud siuty-anine cents ($4,051,862.69).

 Paymaest of the award shall ast be conatrued to have divested
g’ﬁwﬁg or the Govsrsment of the United States on Clairwant’s
bahali, of say rights against the Covernment of the Soviet Unioa for the
sopaid balange, if sny, of the clatm.

QORDERED that the award granted pursasnt hersto be certified
to the Seczetary of the Tressury,
Washington 5, B.G. /

b \m\&m%




FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Ixn TaB MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

TER FIASY mw SITY BANK OF ChimNo.  SOV-41,261
55 Wall Street g 36
Now Tork 15, Now Yok Decision No.  $O¥e :

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

are  16—72126-1

SERARMAN, STERLING & WREOHY
76 Exchmnge Plave

This is & claim for $39, 1460, T45. 96 plus luterest by The First
Natisasl City Bank of Naw York (dereinafter reforved to s "Claimant™)
againgt the Soviet Geversmest under Ssction 365 of the laternstional
Glalms Settlencent Act of 1949, a8 amended.

Farwers Lomn snd Trast Co., The City Compaay of New York, Ine.
{faxemasly called The National City Compeny), The Bank of Americs,
Natisnal Asssciation, snd The Nassau Natipasl Bank of Brookiyn in New
York, guslify as astisnals of the United Staten as defined by Section
3e3{aHm) dmmﬂmmﬁmm»mmum
said predocessors in and to part of this claim by merger, consslidation



"“

The elaim is subdivided ints fourieen (14) separate categeries,
{Sehedules A through N annexed to the Statement of Claim: ) as follows:

Balance due oo sceount of &
Jodgmant in favor of Herdbert J.
WWMMAM

3 ™.AN

mtmyumnm

Provisional Gevernmeat of Russia

and other Dallar bends and obll-

getons of the Imperisl Rossing

Govermmens purthased by Cladm - ,
mmrmmm $ 2,301,851

§ 344, 98.7

o eslient hocaune the assets of
the debtoxs were selsed aud/ox
thaiy businssass aationalised by

Funds on deposit to the credit of

varisus banke in Russin that were
sasionalined sad merged with the

Stats Bank of Russia by the Soviat

Governmment, whish funds heve not

hosn repaid to Glaimant 3 69,0639



SCREDULE §F

SCHEDULEG.

SEHED NEDULE H

.3-

Lagal expenses which Claimant was
roguired to incar as & direct resuit

of tha seisurs by the Soviet Govara-~
mont of Claimnant's former Branches

in Bussis and by sther acts and decress

of the Soviet Goverament $ 1.222,000.60

Deafta sad other documents rsceived

by Glaimant from its customners foy
eollaction in Russis and remitted

during 1917 to banks ia Russia whish

were antionalised and/or seined by

the Soviet Government, sad which

have not since ascounted for the pro-

eoeds oy returned sald drafls and

degunients $ 105,082.99

Tunds of Clalmans'a former
Petyograd and Moacow Branches

on deposit in rublas with the State

Bank uf Russis, & Pepartment or

Agancy of the Bussisn Goverament,

and with private Russian Banks

which were aaticnalived by the

with said State Bank, aad which

{unds have not been repaid to

Claimant $ 28,075,053. 74

Impeyial Russiaa Government ruble

bonds deposited by Claimant with the

State Bank of Russia in yoarsntes of

Liadilities as vegeived by the charter

granted so Clabmant by the buperial

Russian Government to opsrate

Brunches in Russis, sad which bonda

ware rapudinted by decras of the Soviet

Geverament $ 647,873. 62

Biils discounted by Clalmant's
Petrograd Branck which Clainaans

has bean unable $o ¢oliect bacause

the assets of the obligors were seined

and/oy their businasses aationslised

by the Soviet Government $  388,611.42


http:at..�ff.HS

Q‘n

SCHEDULE X Laeas wade in foveign currenciss by
Glstmant's Patrograd Branch against
wibls collataral, which lesns Claimant
has beon unable 2o collect becauss the
deMtors wave suined and/oe thely bust-
assses sativasiised by the Soviet
Govermsent, and becanse the yuble
eallsteval was seised or stharwise
tabken by the Seviet Goverament or its
sgents and not returned § 4332,458.18

SCHEBULE 1.  Advances mads by Claimant's
Petrograd Beaach witich Claimant
has boszn unadie to collect because
the sssote of the debtors were selsed
and/erx their besinssses nntionnlined
oy the Soviet Gevenunent and becanse
the cullnteral sssuritics wors ssined
o stharwise taken by the Soviet Covera-
ment or its agents and not returned §  451,467.44

SCMERULE M Customers' securities hald a8
' eallateral o for safaheoping by

Claimsat's Bussisn Branshos in safe
depasit boxes in the Vol
marmnmhm
 ledged with the Swedish Consulate
Gonersl a2 Magcow pricr tn doparinve
of Clabmant’s Branch personunel frem
Russia $ 320iT.08.20

SCHEDULE N  Preperty {affics furaiture and
squipment) of Clabmant's Petrograd
Sovist Covernment or its agent and/ ez
sthay losses oecasionsd by the asizure
of said Branches and the expulsion of
theiy American persensal $ 170,000.00

uoa - N The record discloses that on Jasuary 4, 1917, the Russien
Goversmeut grasted Claimant & charter to conduct banking business in
Russis, sed that Clakment thereafier opensd two Branch Offices in Buesia.
namaly, in Moscow sad Petzograd. In conmectisa therewith, said Braneh
3 Offises matutainad ruble deposits with the former Ruseian Stets Bank snd
with sther fexmer Russisn private banks. Dy decree dsted Docember 17,
1917, the Seviet Governmant astisnsiined all Russisn swaed basks, Said




,he

decres dld not apply to branches of foreign owned bashs. The latter
were directed to b liquidated by Soviet decren dated December 3, 1918.
However, dus to stringent restristions placed on all banking business
ia Russia, immediately following the enactment of the afsvesontisned
aatisnalisation decrss, sll private banking sperations in Mescow and
Petrograd and in other areas than controlled by the Soviet Government
eame to an end for all intents and purposes, as of Dacemnder 28, 1917,
The xscord discloses that beginning December 28, 1917,

Claimant’s Petrograd Branch was sccupied by & squad of Bolshevist

i I

soldlers far & period of five days; that at the end of such cecupation the
soldiers were removed, frllowing Claimant's pledge to do nothing beyond
putting its books ia srder and to faithiuily shide by sll instructions issued
by tha Chief Commissar of the S5tate Bask. Payments to Claimant's cus-
tomers sa neesunt of their deposits with Claimant's Russisn Branches
weze then restriotad to 300 vubles per day to American depositoxs and
150 yubles per wosk to other depositers, upon condition that such depesiters
Bankiag. Clsimani's Russisn Branches soen found themselves unable to
make such payments, since they maintained but & small smoust of rable
currency in their banking premises and were prohibited by the Soviat
suthorities from withdrawing funds on account of their aradite (deposits)
with the Russian danks. Thersafter, all sfforta by Claimant's representa-

tives to madatain » semblance of exdarly operations were frustested by
the Soviet Goverament, On March 9, 1918, Claimant's Petrograd Branch,
ox what was then left of it, was tranafarred to Vologda, On Aungust 8, 1918,
by direction of the Soviet autharitios said Branch was again transferved




i EEEf R

2% &

sriiiRREE PRERLGG

plight was fruitiess. However, said Consulate permitted Claimant's repre
sentatives to tastall two safes 1n the Swadish Mission in Moscow in whieh
Glatzoant deposited cortain of its Russian records and valuables. Fisally,
wnd en Auguat 8, 1918, Claimant’s Moscow and Petrograd Branches were
officially clssed, and under orders of the Americes Mescow Consulate
ggu%%ﬁni%?&fui
United Biaten.

By decree published Becember 30, 1917, fhs Soviet Goverament

N _ dirocted the sursender of all safe deposit boxes. Clsimant maintained

such Doxes in the State Bank and in the Russo-Asiatic Bank in Petrograd,

| but was not permitted to remove the contents which consistsd of securities
o and other valushies held for safekesping for Claimant's customers and/or

as collntersl to sscure the repayment of loans and advances.
By decros publiabed on February 16,1918, the Soviet Uovernmment
sanviled all bonds issued or guarasteed by prior Russisn goverarmonts
With the foragoing briof historical background, we are giving con-~

- sideration to the instaat clalm wnder Sectioa 305(a)(2) of the Act.

, This item was harstofore condidored by the Commission as &
B preferred claim weder Section 305{a){1) of the Act, and wae denied by
Final Decision dated January 30, 1957, without prejudice to it consider-

stion under Section 3HaN2) of the Act. The sssignment by Claimant to

- Astatic Bank covered (1) Glaimant's doposit of 86,989.23 rebles with



e
mal

-

= +
5 e

$:3:F B4id

-

the Russo-Asistic Baok which is jncinded in Scheduls & and (2)
3.992,309. 1 6 rubles dus frowe the Russian State Baak to Claimant's
Russiaa Branches, which is included in Schedule H. Accordingly. the
claim based on this Rem {Schedule A) will hersinaiter be determined
wnder the heading "Clatmant's Schedule £ and "Claimant's Schodnle H".

(1) 5% Dellar Trsasury Nates issued by the Provisional
Russion Goversmest ou May 17, 1917, dae May 1,
1918, and sxtended to November 3, 1919,

The recerd establishes that clatmant is the owner of the sheve-
described notes in the principal amount of $6,960, 000, identified by
serial monber in “Schedule 17 ssnexced hereunto. The sum of $435, 000,
the principal amount of this issue, was swned by Clabmast ox Februsry 19,
1918, the dats of their snnallmoent by the Soviet Government. Interest
thereon has been paid to November ), 1919. The remaining principal
amasunt of §6, 523,000, reprosents notes of this issue acquired by Clatmant
#ad its predecessors ia interest, The Farmers Losn Trust Company and
the City Company subsequent to February 10, 1918, at & cost of $853,156.25

Accordingly, and applying the limitation prescribed by Sectios 307
of the Act, the Commission finds that claimant g entitied to an award based
on this ftexc (1) in the principal amount of $1,288,156. 25, with intervest on
$435, 000 from Novemober 1, 1919 in the amount of $366,487. 50

] utumrmnmmumuymmm

WMW»: 1, 1916, dus

The wezerd entablishes thet clatmant is the swase of the abovs-

described bonds (n the principal amount of §1,226,000, identified by serial

asmbar in "Sthedule 2" annexed hereuntn. The smn of 3278, 000, the


http:1,aa.116.as

[faBei ¥
» oy

1 Yo

1 oo

[roxmm

- 8w

principal amount of this iesue, was swasd by Clabmant's predecessors
in intorest, The Farmers Luaa and Trust Company on Fabrusry 10, 1918,
the date of their asnullment, Interest thevesn has been paid to Movember 1,
1919. mmmmmemdﬂﬁ.ﬂm represents bands of
this issue aequired by Claimant snd by the Nassau Natisnal Bank of
Brovhlyn, subsequent to February 10, 1918, ak & cost of $90, 727, 58,
m&-mwmas:uupm:ﬁmxmmm
the Bank of America, Natlonal Associstion, Clalmant's predecessor,
Aceordingly, snd applying the Mmitation prescribed by Sectisn 307
of the Act, the Commissien finds that Claimant is eatitied to an award
bassd on Shis Item (3) in the principal amount of $365, T27. 50, with
faterest on $275, 000 from November 1, 1919 ia the amoant of $231, 687, 50.
» mmmasummrm
dﬁWMGmu»
mmmm 1919.
The record sstablishes that claieasnt ia the vwaer of $1,133, 008
of the abovo-dascribed Participation Certificates, identified by serial
namber in "Scheduls 3" annexed heveunto. The sum of $463,000, the
M&ma{sﬂm.mm&y&ﬁmmrwury!
1918, the date on which the waderlying sbligation was Jry the Soviet
Goverament. Interest thaveon has heen patd to July 10, 1919. The remain-
ing principel amount of $650, GO0 represents participation certificates which
clsimant parchaned subsagnent to February 10, 1918, at » cont of $65, 000,
Aecordingly. sad spplying the Limitation prescrided by Section 307
of the Act, the Cammissivn finds that Claimant is eatitied to an award on
this Item {3) in the principsl amouwns of $548, 000 with interest on $483,000
from July 10, 1919 ia the amount of $415, 863,40,



g

axt Yo
H whdd

ek

$366,487. 80
20,4780
$1,014,008.99

LOANS AND ADVANCES,

2 B Righards & €», (herelnafier referred to as “Richurds”)
The record establishes that on Septembez 28, 1917, Clalmaat's
New York Office received for collection from Richards s sight draft for
$113,374. 89 drawn on Northers Railway Cosupany, Moscow, with shipping
documents sttached, covering merchandise consignad ta the drawee.
Claimant advanced $56,187. 45 to Richards againet the draft and forwarded
it to its Petrograd Branch for collection. The drawee, or other instrumen:
talities of the Soviet Governznent sbtained possession of the merchandise
without payment of the deaft. Subsequoently aad in 1922, Richards sued
Glaimant for the latter's failure to collect the dralt or return it snd the
shipping dosuments covering the merchandise. Richards also sued Clatmm
for §194, 200 for the value of its ruble daposit with Claimant's Petrogyad
Braach. In 1931 both actions ware settled by claimant for $242,000. By
the term of settlexent, Richards assigned all of its interest in the drafs,

The Gasamission Snds that the drafis and merchandise wore tahen

by ths Soviet Govermment without compensstion on December 28, 1917,
sind that by reasoa thoveof Claimant is entitled to sn award on this ltem (1)



f!lli‘fiiiiii;

ia

‘.”‘ -

in the principal amount of 113, 374. 89 plus interest therson frem
Detember 38, 1917 in the amount of $107,093,. 27,

The record sstablishes that in 1917, Claimant's New York Office
sdvanced dellar funds for the purchase of machinery to the above-named
company, an sulerpriss organized wnder the Imperial Law of Russing
that said company was nationalised by the Soviet Government in 1918 sad
as the result thereof, Claimaat was deprived of its ability to collect the
balance due sn the advances which amounted to $114, 587,71,

 Aceordiagly, the Cemmissisn finds that Claimant is satitied to
s award oo this Rem: (2) i the principal amouat of $114, 587,71, with
jaterest thaveon fyom December 28, 1917 in the amount of $109,202. 09,

The dobtor, Slemens & Halske Electric Company had 447, 300
rubles on depusit with Claimant's Petrograd Branch as secuvity for the
repaynent of the advances. Adjastiment for said deposit is hereinafter

This teanssction and the resulting lsas is shoilar is nature to the
soe descrided in the preceding Item (2). The mmount involved was
$39,082.00. The Commission finds that Claimant is entitled to an sward
on this Item (3) in the principsl amount of $39, 982,00, plus taterest
thevesa from Daceraber 28, 1917 in the amount of §37, 248,185,

The record astabiishes that ia 1917, the Cormmerce Bank had
overdrawn its dollar account with the Clatmant's New York Office to
the extentof §111,544.89. Thoveafter, Clalmant as corvespendent of



b s
i3 me

arads -

v

A I

Cammuerce Beak recsived from Gesrge . Kelth Enport Compsay,
$215,570. 70 representing the proceeds of o shipment of ealfaking

from Russia made by Steinberg Bres. Lid. to said Genrge K. Kaith
Bagort Company. This fund whea 3o veceived by Claimant was credited
tp the account of Commaerce Baak, thus resulting in & eredit balence

of the Iatter's in favee of $104,025.81. However, in June 1921,
Stainberg Bros. 14d., sued Claimant for the full ameunt of $215, 579. 79,

. elatming it was eatitied thereto. The action was seitled in February 1934

a2 o cost to Clatmant of $190, 000 which was $78,246. 20 more than the
eredit balance then standing en Claimant's books i faver of the Commeres
Baak that the net amount of the provesds received by Clalmant in counes-
tion with this transaction should be credited to Steinberg Bros. Lad.,
sfter ligeidating the Commerce Bask's special aceount. The Commeree
Beak was natisnslived by the Soviet Govermment sn Becsmber 27, 1917,
The Coramiesion finds ©at by reasen of the foregeing, Claimant fs
entitied to sn award on this Jtom {4) in the principsl amount of §78, 244, 28
with interest thersen from BDacember 38, 1917 in the amount of §74, 568. 63.

(1) €. B. Richards & Go. $112,3714.89 $107,693.37
{%) Bussisn Stamens & Halske
g mmmw 39,6082.00 37,245.15
Bangque és Cammerce de Siberie 78,246.20 74,568,635
TOXAL $344,290. 50 $328,109.14


http:tt.eu.oo
http:iot.aoa.et
http:ll'-Af.Tl
http:40T.ttJ.11
http:aM.tu.11

-

1153
7%

o2

3 1)

LTy

(4)
(s}

The vecord sstadiishes that Clabmant's New York sffice made
dollar loans to finance imports by five Russisn companies and three
Russian ladividunls. The loaus were approved by the then Ruasian

govezament as nscesaary for Russia's World War I efforts. The aggre-
gate unpaid balancs of thess losas amounts to $1,236,461.91 whieh in-
mmwm.a;mnmmamam.suMum.
Michasl Tarestchenks, whose lability thereon was reieased by Clalmuant
for a naminal sum.

The loans were socured by rubles deposited as sollatersl with
Claimant's Petrograd Branch, in the aggregate amount of 17,681,444 rubles
by the Soviet Covermment.

Claimant was unalle to yecsup any of ite losses arising cut of the
transactions desevided above. The ecllateral security dapusited with the
State Bank of Russia forns part of the total ruble deposits which is claimed
wndar Claimant's “SBehedule v,

The Cemmission finds that by reason of the forsgoing, Clalmunt is
entitied to An award for this {tem in the prinsipal amowst of $1, 000, 461. 91
with fnterest theress from Decamber 28, 1917 in the amsunt of $962,979. 26,

Adjustment for the ruble collsteral security is hereinafter included
wnder hesding “Claimant’s Seheduls HY,



deposit with aine former Russisn private pwaed banks a balance in the
aggrogate ssaount of 375, 525, 76 rubles; that said baoks were nationalived
by the Soviet Government by decres dated December 27, 1917 and that
as the result thereof, said deposits ware taken by tha Soviet Government,
witheut compansation, oz Decembsr 28, 1917,

Btatistics available to the Commission eatsbliish that the valus
of the ruble om the New York market as of December 28, 1917, was 13
cants pex rubla. Accordiagly, the Commission finds that Claimant is
eutitied to an sward for this item in the principal amoumnt of §74,816. 38
plus intevest thereon from December 28, 1917 in the amount of $71, 301. 89.

The aforessid deponits included 486,989.23 rubles deposited with
the Russe-Asistic Baak which was assigned by Claimant to Herbert J,
Grant {ses Claimant's "Schudule AY) on account of which Claimant celles~
ted $233,623. 66 fyom Grant. This payment is reflected in the ftem

This ismo is for legal sxpenses assertedly incurred by Claimant

as ths result of the seisure by the Soviet Government of Clakmant's former

Branches in Russis and other acts sod decrees of that government, in-

cluding Jogal sxpenses lucurred by Claimant in defending suits brought

against it in New York by depositors of its Russisn Branches, and in

defending othor legal actions against arising directly from actions of the

The Commission holds that such legal axpenses are ast compan-

F  nable under the Ast, and this item s, thesefors, disaliowed.




T 4183

g

F &t

a8
ok

Hg

BELOMNG

b

This iem is based on drafts and cther documents belonging to
Clabmant's customers which wers received by Claimant's New York
sffice for forwarding to Russian banks for collection and which were
nevey pald nor returned by oaid Russian banks.

Siuve Clabmant wes scting sclely in the capacity s agent for
sollsction for its customars in these transactions snd has or had us
benaficial intarest tharein, the claim bassd thereon is slso disallowed.

W.,;..;; . ;"

P 5

Tn the speratisas of ite Russian Drasshes, Claimant hept the
mantmum smount of 300, 000 yubles iu cash i its banking premises
uatil September 1917, whan dus to the then unsetiled conditions and
cash stringeacy caunsed by rapidly rising prices, the cash reserven
weors incrassed to 1,900,800 rubles. The ramainder of its Russisn
funds (including custommers' ruble deposits in Clabmant's Russian Branches
weye deposited by Glaimant with the State Bank of Ruasis.

The record establishos that Glaimant's Russisn Branches had &
balance of 225, 878,411.13 rubles on deposit with the State Baak of Russia

- which the Commission finds was taken hy the Soviet Government as of

Bessmbey 38, 1917,

Iacluded in the afuresaid balance was 21, 343,554 rubles belonging
nm;mwawuwwuxmmm
vopaynent of loans and sdvances. {(Claimant’s Schedules C, P, & X).
The net remaining balance of Claimant's deposits in the Siate Bank was,
thorefore, 204,334,357.13 subles,


http:u,u._.tw

2

IS RS

LT
B oo
s £

5

o
el b3
E

$eBafedal B

LER

el

«15 »

As sgainst such deposits, Clatmant's labilities te its Russian
Bravel depositors amounted to 239, 719,914 rubles, thus resulting in
an svar-all deblt of 35,185,956, 87 rubles {smounting to $4, 574, 657, 39
st the conversien yate of 13 conts per ruble) atiributable to Clalmant's
Russian deposit transactions with the Russian State Bank.

The Gommission has hald that the ruble deposits standing te
MMMM';WEAM:WM
wore the property of such dapositers, and that when the Bovist Govers-
ment nationalised Russian Banks by decree of Desember 27, 1917, &t
tosk ths propesty of the Claimant's depositors. Accordingly, the Com-

mission has made swards to such customers based on such deposis, if

The svidenee sstablishen that subsequent o Dasember 28, 1917,
sad prior to the recognition of the Suviet Unicn by the United Stales,

Claimant paid owd to depositors of the Russisn Brasches the aggregate

amount of 3,634, 803, 62 plus 23, 593, 310 yubles in curvency. The cur
roncy yuibles were paid durieg the ysars 1922 through 1926 as follows:

January - Mareh 53,008,638
Apzll - June 6,111,310

~ Saly - Decamber 1,493,708
1923 1,309,600
1924 105,964
1988 3¢, 900
1926 1,53%,190



- 16 -

Ascording to statistiss avallabls to the Commission, the
quotations for yuble curveney in the United States for the above respss-
tive months and yesrs are as follows:

i Average
Javuary - Mareh ' 9.177 sents per ruble
Aprll - Jume 0.183 * » n
Fely - Decembor 9.092 # w w
1923 G086 n w u
1924 o.108 n v m
1988 ea98 n o v
A (e value)

Based on the foregeing, the Commission finde that the 23, 592, 319
curreacy rubles which Claimant paid out as aforesaid was of the value of
$34, 694, 66 which together with the dollar payment ($3, 630, 845. 02) totals
$2,665,499. 68, Since the debit of §4, 374, 057. 39 Lound above, exceeded ‘
the aggregate arount paid by clairnant to the depositors of its Russisa
Brasches, the Commission finds that Claimans did not sustain & compsa-~
sable Joss under the act, axising out of its ruble deposite with the Siate
Bank of Russis. Accordingly, the claim based on this item must be and
harely is denied.

51/3% WAR LOAN

The record sstablishes thas Clalmant, as » prevequisite to deing
business in Russia, daposited with the State Bank of Russia, 5 1/3%
raperial Russian Govermmost Wer Loan Bouds in the face amoeunt of


http:Cl�Am�.W.ut
http:tl,UO.hJ

5,080,008 rubles; that said bends were anaulled by the Seviet Govera-
ment by decres of Fabawary 10, 1918 and subsequenily taken by that
inserent assertedly due and payabie as of February 10, 1918, The
bouds of this issue had interest coupons attached. No satisfactory proof
or explanstion has been adducod to estadblish that all due and paynbls
mammu:ucwm§uwmbcmbym
or, on its behalf, by the depository, State Bank of Russis. The Com-
mission finds that Claimant has fafled to establish {ts claiin with respest

to unpald loterest coupans om these bonds. Accordingly, the Commission
finds that Claimant is entitied to an award on this item in the principal
amownt of $650, 000, being the dollar equivalent of 5,000, 000 rubles at
the xats of 13 conts por rubls 2s of February 18, 1918, together with

v intoyest thereon from said date in the smount of §614,900.

m ; .

VR

- \ |

o N The record astablishes that Claimant's Petrograd Branch, ia the

san R vepuler course of its business, Eisccunted bills sad nctes for Russian

issh B  compusies and/or individeals, fu the sggregate ruble amownt of 3,238, 428. 52

oumn ' rubles and that none of such bills and notss could be evllected by Glaimans
 Docanes tha sibigees sod/or thelr Susinosass were nasinasiiond by the

2 Soviet Government. The Commission finds that by resson of the foregeiag,
o Claimant is entitled to 8a awazd on this item (o the prineipal amount of

$420,995. 71, being the equivalent of 3,238,428, 52 rubles, st the rate of
atawd

13 cents poy rubls. The due dates on the several bills avd notes invelved
soqud



EE i1t

i

“ll e~

vary. The aggregate amnount of futerest on ail of such bills and notes
from their respective due dates to November 16, 1933, ls $388,846. 40,
Accordingly, the Commission finde that Claimant is ensitied to an award
of §388,846. 40 for intsrest oa this item.

: fm.% ».u mmmu.

The record astabiishes that Clalmant's Petrograd Branch mads
loans ts six of ite custemers in forelign currency (Swedish Kronen,
Byitish Pounds Steziing, Chinsse Yen), snd in United States dollavs
{#206,600). The dollar squivaleat of said loans in foreign qurrensy
amounted to $226, 455,18 which, together with the §206, 000 luan, totals
$432,435.18. As guilateral security for the repayment of said loans,
the borrowsys deposited with Claimant's Petrograd Branch, rubles in
the sggregate samount of 3,214,810, The debiors' businesees and enter-
prises in Russia were seised by the Seviet Government and by reason
thereof snd the sationalization of Russian Banks, Clatmant was deprived
of its ability to collect the loans. Accordingly, the Commission finds
that Claivasnt ie satitied to an sward on this item: in the prineipal amouns
of $432,455. 18, with intersst theveoa from December 28, 1917 in the
amount of $412,129. 79,

i h 55

L. ALk
1~r
Roas *t:

The record estublishes that Clatmeant’s Petrograd Braach made
lesms to ten of its customears. The losns were secured by Russisn atosks
and bonds and othar property belonging to the borrowars. The stocks
and donds {zollatarsl sesuritiss) wers of the muarint value in exeass of



‘”‘l

6,900, 000 rubles. ﬂrs‘igglf?i

t 3,738,071, 98 yudles.
5 The Commissisn finds that the collatoral securities were taken
g by the Soviet Government on December 38, 1918 and that by reasen
e thereof and the sationslization of Russian Baoks and ths berrowsrs’
m | business enturprises by the Soviet Govermment, Claimant was deprived
of its ability to collect the loans. Accordingly, the Commission finds

that Clalmant is entitled to an sward oa this item ia the principal amount
E& of $484,649. 35, being the equivalent of 3,728, 671. 91 rubles at the rate
Enu of 13 conts par ruble, with interest thepeen from December 28, 1917 in
7
¢ et

Cladmant has withdrawn its claims based ou this item {See
e Ciatmant's Memseandwm dated May 5, 1959)
roiug
oy
| dmls : The recerd establishes that Claimant's above-mentisned persesal
3 10 : property located in ite Moscow snd Petrograd Branches, of the valus of
ERp % $56,600. 00 was taken by the Soviet Goverament without compansation
. August 5, 1918, BSums sapeaded for the evacuation of Claimant's
WW Amarican pexsonnsl frooe Russin and for salarvies paid to such empleyess,
which Claimant fines at $120, €00,2ic not compensabls under the Act, and
the claim based thersen, is heredy disallowed.

st § Acscrdingly, the Gommissisn finds that Clatmunt is entitied te an
4 bos ‘ | award for this item in the principal amount of $50, 000 with interest theresa

ire B from August 5. 1918, in the amount of $45,841.67.



A
|

.

- | S P T =

“30 -

GREDITOR CLAIMS

Claimant’s Selwdules €, B. J. K sod L represent so-ealled
“greditor ciaime®, _

Creditor slaims, bave been considered by the Comminsion with
spesific refersnce to Section 303 of the Act (In re Claim of Burcpeas
‘ B Corperation, Clalm No. HUNG-32,020, Decision
Wo. HUNG»1698). It was there held, by majority opinten, that in the
Mght of leglalative Mistary and background and the language of Section
303 of the Act {which relstos to claims against the Governmants of ‘
Hengary, Runania and Bulgazia), the ouly “craditor clalms* which come
within the purview of Section 303 of the Act are thoss which fall withia
the sarrow sonflues of subsection 3 thereof. It was, however, polated

1t is not intended to find that a creditor clabmant
eould under no ciyowmstances show himasif exiitied
o 2e0over, wmymummmm
farent backgpround, history and langusge .

The background, history snd langusge of Bactien 308 diffesr
maarially from shat of Section 303 whick follows an sxclusionary pattarn
listing thres specifis classes of claims to be compsnsated. Section 308
a0 the other hand, contains ne similar restricticas as to the type sad
scops of claivas which may constitute the basis of an award against the
Sention 305{a}(2) of the Act prevides:
“The Semmission shall recaive and dedermine in acenrdsnes
with applisahis substantive law, incinding txderastional law,
the validity and amounts . . . claims srising prior to

WHeowember 16, 1923, ﬂm of the United Sintes against
the Sovist Goverament, ¥



Ca

LU

The rigits and remedies of craditors with respect to state
sad nationalised entexprises were for all intents and purposes
complately extinguished by the Soviet decres dated March 4, 1919
snd published on Mareh 7, 1919 which, jnter slia, provided that:
“Stats saterprises ave freed frem the
Wﬁﬂlbﬁhpﬁmmm
wmsmnmm- and employeas. ¥
No court sz sther tribunal was mads available by the Soviet Goverament
to creditors of the nationalized entezprises, pecured or wasecured,
The Commission finds that the condwot of the Sovist Government,
yocited above, constituted xot enly & denisl of justice, Dut an putvight
repudiation of its own ohligation, sud that by resson theress claimant
has & valid elad under Sestion 395(a){3) of the Act, for the amounts
statsd in Glatmant's Schedulss G. B. J. K, aad L.
The Cosamission, therefare, concluies that Clatment is sntitied
to the cumpensation of the exrediter's claim, ne outlined sbovs.

Clabmant sontends that it is entitied to an award for rubles
deposited by certain of its customers with its Russian Braachss by
vanson of its proxoise made in agreomants sntered into betwoen it snd
sush depositors to pay the latter, on thair wholly unsettied cliaims and
partisily settled slaims for their reble deposits, on the same basis



4

E

EETOS

it

’gl

which claimant might settls cuch cleius with the preseat wr future
Russisa Government. As hereinbefore indicated, (see "Clatmant's
Schedule H*, above) the Comuniesion held that the owaers of these
deposits sod not the Clalmiant herein havs sustaloed the loss. More-
over, the so-called Litvinoy Assigament did not settls claims of United
States nationals sgainst the Soviet Goveranmaat. Un the contrary, sald
Assigmment was executed and delivered *. . .proparstory teo o final
sattloment of the clains and countercialms of the Union of Soviet
Seclalist Republics and the United 5tates of America and the clalme
of their aationsis . . ." (enphasis supplied). In this connection,

“Payrnent of any award made pursuant to section 303
or 308 shall nut, unless such payment is for the full
smount of the ¢lain, as determined by the Comzoission
to be valid, with respect to which the avard is made,
extinguish such claim, or be construed te have divestad
any claiment, ar the United States on his bohalf, of any
i%t%ggggg
sational for the uupaid belanee of his clale or for resti~

Clabwant's contention with vespect to the agreerusuts yegserding
custemers’ ruble deponilts must theveiore be, and hereby is, rejectad.

INIEREST

Al the swards for interest Rave been computed at the rate of

6% per smnurn from the date the claime arvee uatil November 16, 1933,

b | the date of the Litvinov Assignwent (Section 30l (6) of the Act.). No

doterr=ination has beea made with respect to interast sabsequant to
Novermber 16, 1933,



R B AL

CFFSET

_ Acereditad representatives of the former Provisissal Ruasian
Government, and sariain former Russinn hanks, serporations, esm-
mereial firms ote. , malutained dollar accounts with Claimant in New
York. Clalmant asserts that it paid out all such dollar acesunts with
the exception of $1,893, 864. 54 (ariginally stated as being $1,890, 640, 72),
which it vetained. I addition thereto, Claimant has ecilested
$232,623. 66 on avcount of the "Grant Judgment', thes meking o total of
92,126,487, 54,

Clalmant consedes that the afovesaid $2,126,487.54 is a proper
offsnt with yespett ¢o its clalms against the Soviet Governmons but con-
tends that "fer the purpose of the present claim, the $1,890,048. 72
Russisa funds set off by City Bank (Claimant) against the Russian Gevern-

) ' ment securitiss {see Claimant's Schedule B) heid by the City Bask, legaily

must be treated as & sot off againat the ince value or principal amount of

B 9,319,000 of sush sesuritias held by Clty Bask, and aeereed intereat”.

$

s b2

The Commission holds that sush eostentisn has ae merit.

In considering that part of the instant claim based on Russian
dollar securitios {(Claimant's Schedule E) snd appiyiug Section 307 of the
Agt, the Commission found that while the face ampunt of such securities
totaled $9, 319, 000, an swavd thereon, under the Act, s limited to
2,301,833, 78,

Aseordingly, the Gommission sonsludes that $2, 126,487, 54
sheuld be offaet f%&?giﬁggg
!ﬂ?» %E%i » undey m‘?glnxnvamg
Act. Ts hold otherwise would, nnug z.&op!-iig claim



RECAPITULATION OF AWARD

Prinetpal Iaterest

Clatmant's Schaduls B $2,201,883. 78 $1,014.038.00
" o L] 344,200, 80 328.109.14

n L D 1,010,461.91 962,970.20

" " E 74,518, 35 1, 301.89

" " X 650,000, 00 614,900.00

" o J 426,995. 73 388,844, . 40

e L X 432,455.18 412, 13%. 79

" " % 484, 649. 35 461,870.83
“ " N 50, 009. 00 45,841, 67
1“1 ”; m. 5533 " “. m| ﬁw. '3

Less Offnet 2,126,487, 54 2,026, 542. 63

AWARD

On the shove svidenss and grounds and upon the entive recoxd
an awazd is heveby made under Section 305{a){2) of the At to |
THE NATIONAL CITY BANK OF NEW YORK, Claimant horein, in the
principal amoeuat of Threa miilion five hundred forty-three thousand
sixty-ssven dollars and filty-ene cents {43, 543, 067. 51) plus interest
in the smount of Twe million twe hundred seventy-three thousand four
hundred sixty-five dollars and twenty-alne cents ($2,273,465.29).

Paymoent of the award shall not be construsd tv have divested
Claimant barein, or the Government of the United States om Clatmant's
behalf, of any rights sgainst the Govermmant of the Soviet Union for the
uapaid balance, if say, of the elatm.

Dated at Washington, D. C. |
JUN 9 1959

General Claizus Divistion


http:�WlM-.-.u.40.-.MJ
http:tl.ITS.4'J.at
http:4'l*lff.IJ
http:Tl.Ml.19
http:t�a.tn.ao
http:t.ou.4'1.91
http:1,tl-6.Ul.tO

